

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS  
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-739-APM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF**  
**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize NARA’s Appraisal Policy and NARA’s Legal Obligations Under the FRA and APA..... 4

II. NARA Followed Its Appraisal Policy and Fulfilled Its FRA and APA Obligations in Approving the Schedule..... 7

A. Plaintiffs Ignore NARA’s Explanations and Mischaracterize NARA’s Findings Regarding the Scheduled Records’ Research Value. .... 7

B. Plaintiffs’ and *Amici’s* Criticisms of NARA’s Decision Fall Well Short of Showing That It Was Arbitrary or Capricious..... 9

1. Contemporary Studies on Immigration Detention Do Not Show That NARA’s Approval of the Schedule Was Arbitrary or Capricious..... 9

2. NARA’s Reliance on Significant Event Notification System Records Did Not Render Its Decision Arbitrary or Capricious..... 10

3. NARA Sufficiently Explained Its Approval of a 20-Year Retention Period for ERO Detainee Death Review Files..... 13

4. NARA Sufficiently Explained Its Approval of a 3-Year Retention Period for Detention Monitoring Reports..... 14

5. NARA Sufficiently Explained Its Approval of a 7-Year Retention Period for DRIL Records..... 16

6. NARA Sufficiently Explained Its Approval of a 7-Year Retention Period for Detainee Segregation Reports..... 17

C. NARA Adequately Responded to Public Comments..... 18

D. NARA Did Not Arbitrarily Disregard Its Past Precedents..... 21

E. NARA Was Not Required to Assess the Costs of Permanent Preservation..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alpharma v. Leavitt*,  
460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....21

*Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster*,  
720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....6, 7, 8, 12

*Ashton v. U.S. Copyright Office*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 1

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan*,  
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....19

*Bloch v. Powell*,  
348 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....3

*Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n*,  
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 1, 19

*DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....21

*FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016) .....19

*First Am. Disc. Corp. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....16

*Gilbert v. Wilson*,  
292 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D.D.C. 2018) .....14

*Green v. NARA*,  
992 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Va. 1998).....6

*Hagelin v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 1

*Hensley v. United States*,  
292 F. Supp. 3d 399 (D.D.C. 2018) .....7

*Intercity Transp. Co. v. United States*,  
737 F.2d 103 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....7

*LeMoyné-Owen Coll. v. NLRB*,  
357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....23

*Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs. v. Sebelius*,  
691 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2010) .....2

*Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 15, 22, 23

*Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3037245 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020) .....7

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....16

*Muwekma Oblone Tribe v. Salazar*,  
813 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011) .....7

*Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....1

*Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA*,  
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....10, 15, 22

*PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA*,  
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 15, 16

*Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler*,  
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....15

*Pub. Citizen v. Carlin*,  
184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....2

*Pub. Citizen v. FAA*,  
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 7, 19

*Ramirez v. ICE*,  
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 3604041 (D.D.C. July 2, 2020) .....7

*Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. USDA*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 3, 19

*Simpson v. Young*,  
854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 3, 7, 19

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....19

*Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA*,  
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....6

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
885 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 3, 7, 13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 555 ..... 6, 7  
 5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 6, 7, 16  
 44 U.S.C. § 2904.....6  
 44 U.S.C. § 3303a .....2, 5, 6, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Nat'l Archives & Recs. Admin., Appraisal Policy of the National Archives  
(revised Sept. 20, 2007), <https://www.archives.gov/records-mgmt/scheduling/appraisal> .....*passim*

Nat'l Archives & Recs. Admin., Examples of Series Commonly Appraised as Permanent (revised  
June 6, 2019), <https://www.archives.gov/records-mgmt/scheduling/perm-examples#guideline%2011> .....14

Nick Miroff, *Hospital Where Activists Say ICE Detainees Were Subjected to Hysterectomies  
Says Just Two Were Performed There*, Wash. Post (Sept. 22, 2020),  
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/ice-detainee-hysterectomies-hospital/2020/09/22/aaf2ca7e-fcfd-11ea-830c-a160b331ca62\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/ice-detainee-hysterectomies-hospital/2020/09/22/aaf2ca7e-fcfd-11ea-830c-a160b331ca62_story.html) .....4

Records Schedule N1-563-07-5, Items 2, 5 (approved Feb. 22, 2007),  
[https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-homeland-security/rg-0563/n1-563-07-005\\_sf115.pdf](https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-homeland-security/rg-0563/n1-563-07-005_sf115.pdf).....4

Records Schedule N1-567-11-4, Item 1 (approved Sept. 2, 2011),  
[https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-homeland-security/rg-0567/n1-567-11-004\\_sf115.pdf](https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-homeland-security/rg-0567/n1-567-11-004_sf115.pdf).....12
